
International Olive Council

2021 / 22 crop year - Final balance - (1 September 2021 - 31 August 2022)

(1,000 TONNES)

  Production   Imports Consumption Exports

Albania 34,0 9,5 34,0 9,5
Algeria 306,5 0,0 307,0 0,0
Argentina 75,0 0,0 25,0 49,5
Australia 3,0 19,0 22,0 0,0
Brazil 0,0 125,5 125,5 0,0
Canada 0,0 35,5 35,5 0,0
Chile 13,0 25,0 36,5 1,0
U.E./28 928,5 a) 111,5 585,5 318,5 b)
Egypt 650,0 2,0 500,0 144,5
U.S.A. 42,0 157,5 196,5 5,0
Iran 59,5 0,0 54,0 2,5
Israel 22,0 2,0 23,5 0,0
Japan 0,0 4,0 4,0 0,0
Jordan 28,0 1,5 22,5 7,0
Lebanon 18,0 3,0 19,0 2,0
Libya 3,0 10,5 13,5 0,0
Morocco 130,0 0,5 38,0 76,5
Mexico 21,5 13,0 23,5 5,0
Palestine 8,0 0,5 8,0 0,5
Peru 149,0 0,5 95,0 33,5
Russian Fed. 0,0 30,0 30,0 0,0
Syria 105,0 0,0 101,0 2,0
Tunisia 25,0 0,0 24,5 0,5
Turkey 450,0 0,0 285,0 110,0
Uruguay 0,0 2,5 2,5 0,0
Other countries 29,5 214,0 238,0 0,0

     TOTAL 3.100,5 767,5 2.849,5 767,5

0   Nil or under 300 tonnes
a)  Of which: Cyprus Croatie Spain France Greece Italy Portugal

2021/22 4,7 0,5 659,5 1,1 175,0 62,5 25,5
b)  Includes extra-Community trade only.

2022 / 23 crop year - Provisional balance - (1 September 2022 - 31 August 2023)

(1,000 TONNES)

  Production   Imports Consumption Exports

Albania 34,0 9,5 33,0 10,5
Algeria 256,5 2,0 268,0 0,0
Argentina 80,0 0,0 25,0 55,5
Australia 3,0 17,5 20,5 0,0
Brazil 0,0 123,0 123,0 0,0
Canada 0,0 34,0 34,0 0,0
Chile 14,0 21,0 34,5 1,0
U.E./28 825,0 a) 107,5 574,5 309,5 b)
Egypt 600,0 0,5 500,0 100,0
U.S.A. 18,0 163,5 176,5 5,0
Iran 62,0 0,0 59,0 4,0
Israel 16,0 5,5 22,0 0,0
Japan 0,0 4,5 4,5 0,0
Jordan 28,0 1,5 24,5 5,0
Lebanon 18,5 3,0 19,5 2,0
Libya 3,0 10,0 13,0 0,0
Morocco 128,0 0,0 36,0 80,0
Mexico 14,5 11,0 21,5 5,0
Palestine 11,5 0,5 9,5 0,5
Peru 125,0 0,0 87,0 19,0
Russian Fed. 0,0 32,0 32,0 0,0
Syria 115,0 0,0 105,0 1,5
Tunisia 28,0 0,0 26,5 0,5
Turkey 605,0 0,0 407,0 200,0
Uruguay 0,0 2,0 2,0 0,0
Other countries 29,5 203,0 232,5 0,0

     TOTAL 3.014,5 751,5 2.890,5 799,0

0   Nil or under 300 tonnes
a)  Of which: Cyprus Croatia Spain France Greece Italy Portugal

2022/23 4,9 0,6 414,2 1,1 325,0 62,5 16,6
b)  Includes extra-Community trade only.

2023 / 24 crop year -  Estimated balance - (1 September 2023 - 30 August 2024)

(1,000 TONNES)

  Production   Imports Consumption Exports

Albania 33,0 9,0 33,0 5,0
Algeria 286,0 0,0 285,0 0,0
Argentina 80,0 0,0 25,0 55,0
Australia 3,0 20,0 23,0 0,0
Brazil 0,0 135,0 130,0 0,0
Canada 0,0 37,0 37,0 0,0
Chile 14,0 21,0 35,0 1,0
U.E./28 600,5 a) 101,5 571,5 308,5 b)
Egypt 600,0 0,0 500,0 100,0
U.S.A. 37,0 174,0 195,0 5,0
Iran 64,5 0,0 59,5 4,0
Israel 18,0 5,0 22,5 0,0
Japan 0,0 4,5 4,5 0,0
Jordan 32,5 1,5 27,0 7,0
Lebanon 17,0 3,0 18,0 2,0
Libya 3,0 10,0 13,0 0,0
Morocco 120,0 0,0 36,0 80,0
Mexico 14,0 12,0 25,0 5,0
Palestine 11,5 0,5 9,5 0,5
Peru 123,0 0,0 89,0 28,5
Russian Fed. 0,0 32,0 32,0 0,0
Syria 96,5 0,0 95,0 1,5
Tunisia 25,5 0,0 25,5 0,5
Turkey 445,0 0,0 310,0 170,0
Uruguay 0,0 2,0 2,0 0,0
Other countries 29,5 176,5 206,0 0,0

     TOTAL 2.653,5 744,5 2.809,0 773,5

0   Nil or under 300 tonnes
a)  Of which: Cyprus Croatia Spain France Greece Italy Portugal

2023/24 4,0 0,6 387,8 1,1 110,0 75,0 22,0
b)  Includes extra-Community trade only.
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